

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

NOVO NORDISK INC. and NOVO NORDISK
PHARMA, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, CHIQUITA
BROOKS-LASURE, in her official capacity as
Administrator of Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services, and CENTERS FOR
MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:23-cv-20814-ZNQ-JBD

**BRIEF OF ECONOMISTS AND SCHOLARS OF HEALTH POLICY AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ESTHER BEREZOFSKY
MOTLEY RICE NEW JERSEY LLC
Woodland Falls Corporate Park
210 Lake Drive East
Suite 101
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002
(856) 667-0500
eberezofsky@motleyrice.com

DEEPAK GUPTA
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

February 2, 2024

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities.....	ii
Introduction and interest of <i>amici curiae</i>	1
Argument.....	3
I. Tensions between incentives for innovation and consumer protection frame the mechanics of the prescription drug market.....	3
A. The development of prescription drugs is costly and offset by government subsidies.	3
B. The drug market is not structured like other free markets.	5
C. Drug companies often prioritize extensions of existing product lines over innovation.	8
1. Higher drug prices do not directly correlate with an increase in innovation.	8
2. CMS’s grouping of products, as mandated by the Inflation Reduction Act, is a necessary response to market dynamics.	9
II. The Negotiation Program’s legislatively mandated structure is a fair process and is not unique to the Medicare market.....	11
III. The Inflation Reduction Act restores bargaining equity between manufacturers and consumers while protecting innovation.	13
Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Alexander C. Eligman, et al.,
Added therapeutic benefit of top-selling brand-name drugs in Medicare, 15 *JAMA* 1283
 (2023).....8

Benjamin Rome,
Market exclusivity length for drugs with new generic of biosimilar competition, 2012-2018,
 109 *Clinical Pharmacology & Therapeutics* 2 (2021)5

Chana A. Sacks, et al.,
*Assessment of Variation in State Regulation of Generic Drug and Interchangeable Biologic
 Substitutions*, 181 *JAMA Internal Med.* 1 (2021)7

Chi Heem Wong, et al.,
Estimation of clinical trial success rates and related parameters, 20 *Biostatistics* 2 (2019).....3

Chris Park,
*Medicaid Coverage of Monoclonal Antibodies Directed Against Amyloid for the Treatment of Alzheimer’s
 Disease* (Sept. 15, 2022).....12

Congressional Budget Office,
A Comparison of Brand-Name Drug Prices Among Selected Federal Programs (2021).....12

Congressional Budget Office,
Prescription Drugs: Spending and Prices (2022).7

Congressional Budget Office,
Prices for Brand-Name Drugs Under Selected Federal Programs (2005).....12

David Dranove, et al.,
Pharmaceutical Profits and the Social Value of Innovation 1 (NBER Working Paper No.
 20212, 2014).8

David H. Howard, Rena M. Conti, et al.,
Pricing in the Market for Anticancer Drugs, 29 *J. Econ. Perspectives* 139 (2015).....2

Dennis Byrski, et al.,
Market Size & Research: Evidence from the Pharmaceutical Industry (Planck Inst. Rsch.
 Paper No. 21-16, May 2021)..... 9

Ekaterina G. Cleary, et al.,
*Comparison of Research Spending on New Drug Approvals by the National Institutes of
 Health vs. the Pharmaceutical Industry, 2010–2019*, 4 *JAMA Health F.* 4 (2023)..... 4

Ekaterina G. Cleary, et al.,
Contribution of NIH funding to new drug approvals 2010-2016, 115 *Proc. Nat’l Acad.
 Scis. USA* 10 (2018)..... 4

Favour D. Makurvet,
Biologics vs. small molecules: Drug costs & patient access, Med. Drug Discovery, Nov. 23, 2020.5

Fiona M. Scott Morton & Lysle T. Boller,
Enabling Competition in Pharmaceutical Markets 2 (Brookings Working Paper No. 30, May 2017).5, 6

Food & Drug Administration,
Patents & Exclusivity, FDA/CDER SBIA Chronicles (May 19, 2015).5

Inflation Reduction Act of 2022,
 Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818.10

Inmaculada Hernandez, et al.,
Estimated discounts generated by Medicare drug negotiation in 2026, 29 J. Managed Care 868 (2023).13

IQVIA,
Global Trends in R&D 2023: Activity, Productivity, and Enablers (Feb. 15, 2023).15

Jeremy A. Green & Scott H. Podolsky,
Reform, Regulation, and Pharmaceuticals – The Kefauver-Harris Amendments at 50, 367 N. Eng. J. Med. 16 (2012)4

Katarzyna Smietana, et al.,
Trends in clinical success rates, 15 Nature Revs. Drug Discovery 6 (2017).3

Meena Seshamani,
 Ctr. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., *Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Revised Guidance, Implementation of Sections 1191-1198 of the Social Security Act for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026* (June 30, 2023)10, 13

Michael Hay, et al.,
Clinical development success rates for investigational drugs, 32 Nature Biotech. 1 (2014).3

Neeraj G. Patel, Aaron S. Kesselheim, et al.,
Therapeutic value of drugs frequently marketed using direct-to-consumer television advertising, 2015-2021, 6 JAMA Network Open 1 (2023).8

Office of the Inspector General,
Review of the Federal Bureau of Prisons’ Pharmaceutical Drug Costs & Procurement (2020).12

Pierre Dubois, Olivier de Mouzon, Fiona M. Scott Morton, et al.,
Market Size and Pharmaceutical Innovation (TSE Working Paper, March 2014)8

Rachel Sachs, Richard G. Frank, et al.,
A holistic view of innovation incentives and pharmaceutical policy reform, 1 Health Affs. Scholar 1 (2023).15

Richard G. Frank & Caitlin Rowley,
Much money to be made from developing drugs that will have negotiated prices, Bloomberg (Sept. 5, 2023)..... 3, 14

Richard G. Frank & Joseph P. Newhouse,
Should Drug Prices Be Negotiated Under Part D of Medicare? And If So, How?, 27 Health Affairs 2 (2008)..... 6

Richard G. Frank & Kathleen Hannick,
5 things to understand about pharmaceutical R&D, Brookings (June 2, 2022)..... 9

Richard G. Frank & Paul B. Ginsburg,
Pharmaceutical industry profits and research and development, Brookings (Nov. 17, 2017) 4

Richard G. Frank,
Prescription Drug Prices: Why Do Some Pay More Than Others Do?, 20 Health Affs. 2 (2001).....7

Roger Collier,
Drug patents: the evergreening problem, 185 Can. Med. Ass’n J. 385 (2013).5

Stuart J.H. Graham & Matthew J. Higgins,
The Impact of Patenting on New Product Introductions in the Pharmaceutical Industry 29 (April 4, 2007). 9

Thomas J. Hwang, Aaron S. Kesselheim, et al.,
Association between FDA and EMA expedited approval programs and therapeutic value of new medicines: retrospective cohort study, 371 British Med. J. (2020).8

U.S. Government Accountability Office,
GAO-21-52, Biomedical Research: NIH Should Public Report More Information about the Licensing of Its Intellectual Property 2 (2020)..... 4

Wendy H. Schacht & John R. Thomas,
 Cong. Rsch. Serv., R41114, *The Hatch-Waxman Act: Over a Quarter Century Later* (Mar. 13, 2012).....7

Wesley Yin,
Market Incentives & Pharmaceutical Innovation, 27 J. Health Econ. 4 (2008).....8

Yan Song & Douglas Barthold,
The effects of state-level pharmacist regulations on generic substitution of prescription drugs, 27 Health Econ. 1717 (2018).....7
